

Nos. 21-463 & 21-588

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF  
TEXAS, 114TH DISTRICT, ET AL.

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER

*v.*

TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS JACKSON, CARLTON,  
THOMAS, YOUNG, BENZ, PAXTON, AND  
THE STATE OF TEXAS**

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

BETH KLUSMANN  
NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitors General

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON  
Deputy Chief, Special  
Litigation Unit

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceeding.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	VI
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
I. Texas Senate Bill 8.....	1
II. <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21-463.....	3
III. <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-588.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	16
I. Both Cases Suffer from Multiple Jurisdictional Defects. ....	16
A. The WWH petitioners failed to establish jurisdiction. ....	17
1. Executive officials cannot enforce SB 8. ....	18
2. State judicial officers are neutral adjudicators of SB 8 suits.....	21
3. The district court did not have jurisdiction to enjoin a private would-be plaintiff. ....	26
B. The United States failed to establish jurisdiction. ....	26
1. The United States cannot sue indirectly those it cannot sue directly. ....	27

V

2. Texas and the federal government are not adverse merely by virtue of disagreeing as to SB 8's constitutionality. ....	30
3. Purported "sovereign interests" do not give the United States standing here.....	34
4. The United States has not established standing based on purported interference with federal programs. ....	39
II. The United States Does Not Have an Equitable Cause of Action.....	42
A. The United States has not identified any cause of action traditionally available in courts of equity.....	42
B. Congress has displaced any equitable cause of action.....	52
C. Raising a constitutional defense in state court is a traditional and adequate means of vindicating constitutional rights. ....	54
III. SB 8 Is Constitutional.....	57
A. SB 8 does not violate the Fourteenth Amendment.....	57
B. SB 8 does not conflict with laws governing federal programs. ....	59
C. SB 8 does not violate principles of intergovernmental immunity.....	62
IV. The Requested Remedy Is Improper.....	63
A. A federal district court cannot enjoin the entire state judiciary, much less the world at large.....	64

VI

1. Enjoining judges is improper. .... 64  
2. Enjoining unknown potential  
future litigants is improper. .... 66  
B. No injunction may be broader than  
the claims that justify it. .... 69  
Conclusion ..... 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	69
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	68, 69
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	35
<i>Allen v. DeBello</i> , 861 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	17
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	55
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	59, 62
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	46
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	70

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 6, 22
<i>Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi</i> , 768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	62
<i>Briscoe v. Bank of Commonwealth of Ky.</i> , 36 U.S. 257 (1837) .....	28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	20
<i>Bldg. Owners &amp; Managers Ass’n of Chi. v. City of Chicago</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	28
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	7, 20, 55, 64
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	23
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw Cnty. v. Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....	22
<i>Chase Nat’l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934) .....	69
<i>Chi. &amp; G.T. Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892) .....	54
<i>City of Georgetown v. Alexandria Canal Co.</i> , 37 U.S. 91 (1838) .....	48
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	7, 19, 23, 29, 38, 40, 41
<i>Clark v. Valeo</i> , 559 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	37
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	17, 18

## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. Leshner</i> , 500 S.W.2d 183 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1973, orig. proceeding).....	29
<i>Cooper v. Rapp</i> , 702 F. App'x 328 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Cotton v. United States</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 229 (1850) .....	49
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	56
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....	10, 34, 36, 37, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	30
<i>Diggs v. Wolcott</i> , 8 U.S. 179 (1807) .....	44
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	18, 20
<i>Dist. 28, United Mine Workers of Am., Inc. v. Wellmore Coal Corp.</i> , 609 F.2d 1083 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	67
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	58
<i>Doe v. Pryor</i> , 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Donovan v. City of Dallas</i> , 377 U.S. 408 (1964) .....	44
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	67

## IX

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	36
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	35
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	58
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	59
<i>Grant v. Johnson</i> , 15 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Gras v. Stevens</i> , 415 F. Supp. 1148 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	23, 67
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	33
<i>Gritts v. Fisher</i> , 224 U.S. 640 (1912) .....	33
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	22, 29-30, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 52
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	37
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	23
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912) .....	50, 51
<i>Henry v. First Nat'l Bank of Clarksdale</i> , 444 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	67
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	30, 67

X

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 26, 32
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	23
<i>Hu v. Huey</i> , 325 F. App'x 436 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	67
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	32, 33
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) .....	25
<i>Just. Network Inc. v. Craighead County</i> , 931 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>In re Justices of the Sup. Ct. of P.R.</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....	22, 24, 25
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v.</i> <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	68
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	56
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	69
<i>Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	65, 66
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	71
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 816 F. App'x 422 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	28

XI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	20, 28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	54
<i>Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	71
<i>Lipschultz v. Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 6 (2019) .....	60
<i>Louwein v. Moody</i> , 12 S.W.2d 989 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1929).....	41, 60
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	17, 39
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	54
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	23
<i>Marye v. Parsons</i> , 114 U.S. 325 (1885) .....	54
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	34, 35
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	20, 35, 54
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) .....	55

XII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Mendez v. Heller</i> , 530 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	59-60
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	71
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	67
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	13, 17, 21, 30, 31, 32
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	56
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	28, 64
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 858 (D. Neb. 1969) .....	66
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971) .....	66
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	62
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	20-21, 26
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	59
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 32
<i>Peck v. Jenness</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 612 (1849) .....	25, 26, 44

### XIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	57
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	34
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993).....	23, 59
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	58
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	2, 15, 57, 70
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	30
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984) .....	24, 25, 46, 65
<i>R.R. Comm'n v. United States</i> , 290 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. App.—Austin 1956).....	41, 60, 63
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945) .....	68
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) .....	25, 27
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	55
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	57
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	49, 50

XIV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	38
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897) .....	68
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	70
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. 356 (2006) .....	42
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	54, 55
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850) .....	55
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	56
<i>In re Sheshtawy</i> , 154 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. 2004) .....	29
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	40
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950) .....	28, 45
<i>Slotnick v. Garfinkle</i> , 632 F.2d 163 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	67
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	19
<i>Stevens v. Frick</i> , 372 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	67
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	23

XV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	40, 41
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-cv-67, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021) .....	32
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 1:18-cv-68, 2021 WL 3022434 (S.D. Tex. July 16, 2021) .....	32
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	55
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	27
<i>United States v. Am. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888) .....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Brand Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	38
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	38, 51, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Madison Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 326 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	51-52
<i>United States v. Mattson</i> , 600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	38, 53
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	39

XVI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888) .....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Sch. Dist. of Ferndale</i> , <i>Mich.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1122 (E.D. Mich. 1975) .....	37-38
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	37, 49
<i>United States v. Students Challenging</i> <i>Regul. Agency Procs.</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	36
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 80 S. Ct. 177 (1959) .....	48
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans</i> <i>United for Separation of Church &amp;</i> <i>State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	38, 42, 54
<i>Voorhees v. Bank of United States</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 449 (1836) .....	27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	40
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	70
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 6, 7, 12, 22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) .....	7, 12, 18, 20, 26, 33, 64
<i>Women’s Med. Profl Corp. v. Taft</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 929 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	21

XVII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967) .....	48, 49
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	60, 61
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	68
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	53
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. CONST.:	
amend. XIV, § 5 .....	35, 52
art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	55
art. III, § 1.....	55
art. VI .....	23
TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 1(a) .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	32, 45
18 U.S.C. § 248(c)(2)(A) .....	53
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1257(a).....	25
§ 1331 .....	56
§ 1442(a) .....	41
§ 1651 .....	44
§ 2101(e).....	1, 7
§ 2201(a) .....	27
§ 2283 .....	44, 65
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 1983 .....	1, 22

XVIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 2000a-5(a) .....	53
§ 2000b(a) .....	54
§ 2000c-6(a) .....	54
§ 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	53
§ 2000h-2.....	53
52 U.S.C.:	
§ 10101(c).....	53
§ 10308(d) .....	53
§ 10504 .....	53
§ 10701(a)(1) .....	53
§ 20510 .....	53
28 C.F.R. § 551.23(c) .....	61
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
ch. 171 .....	1, 69
§ 171.003 .....	63
§ 171.005 .....	19
§ 171.012(a)(4) .....	63
§ 171.012(a)(4)(D) .....	70
§§ 171.201-.212 .....	1, 71
§ 171.203 .....	70
§ 171.203(b).....	2
§ 171.204(a).....	2
§ 171.205(a).....	2
§ 171.206(b)(1).....	2
§ 171.207(a).....	2, 19, 45
§ 171.208(a).....	2, 58
§ 171.208(b).....	2
§§ 171.209(a)-(b).....	3

XIX

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 171.209(b).....	58
§ 171.212 .....	69
Tex. Occ. Code:	
§ 164.055 .....	4
§ 165.101 .....	4
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996	
§ 309(c), PL 104–317 Stat. 3847 (1996) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
65(d) .....	29, 64
65(d)(2).....	67, 68
65(d)(2)(C) .....	67
Tex. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	39
Act of March 3, 1875, ch. 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 470 .....	55
Act of May 13, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., ch. 62, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 125 .....	1, 69
Act of May 27, 1908, chap. 199, 35 Stat. at L. 312 .....	51
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) .....	56
Other Authorities:	
Alison L. LaCroix, <i>The Authority for Federalism: Madison’s Negative and the Origins of Federal Ideology</i> , 28 LAW & HIST. REV. 451 (2010) .....	55
Br. for the United States, <i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , No. 03-6160 (2d Cir. Mar. 29, 2005), 2005 WL 1153351 .....	33

XX

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
John Harrison, <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 60 STAN. L. REV. 989, 997 (2008).....	43-44
1 JOHN NORTON POMEROY, JR., A TREATISE ON EQUITABLE REMEDIES (1905) .....	42
2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (1836).....	44, 45, 46, 47
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833) .....	29
Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 103 VA. L. REV. 1683 (2017).....	43
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 14 (1958) .....	67
Steven J. Lindsay, <i>Timing Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations in Chevron’s Shadow</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 2448 (2018) .....	43
Women’s Health Protection Act, H.R. 3755, 117th Cong. (1st Sess. 2021).....	62
